
:flP99 (1Tfir) T 1  T5fr scit :: 

0/0 THE PRINCIPAL CO\IM!SSIONER (APPEALS), GST &CENTRAL EXCISE 

ftT 9IT, 3fi i'-i // 2 Floor. GSA Rhasan 

i4 H Race Course Ring Road 

lid, Rajkot - 360 1)01  

Ide Fax No. 0281 —2477952/2441142 Email: cexappealsrajkotii,gmail.com  

     

i'1i'i /'.,Ir1.qI/ 

Appeal /File No. 

'2/l67 &177/BVR/2018-l9 

/ 

0.1.0. No. 

R-34& R-35/Refund/ 18-19 

I 'ii 't / 

Date: 

27/6/2018 

t'1lc'i I (Order-In-Appeal No.): 

BHV—EXCUS-000—APP-2 14—TO-2 15-2019 

lfTfTF1ict/ 31111  'fl llfl/ 

Date of Order: Date of issue: 
18.07.2019 22.07.2019 

91l-jrt (51l) , 'loi1bf. ll i1lil / 

Passed by Shri Kumar Santosh, Principal Commissioner (Appeals),Rajkot 

TJ WIT linq'-t./ -iq1-t Th'-j't/ gii'-t/ iiit lThrt., 'ti '-hg I/ -tii'ta /g-r li-1i't, 

i3i'tTId / iiee  / rffthtT1IST s'11i S ul  hi  TTTffl: / 

Arising our of above mentioned 010 issued by Additionai/Joint/Deputy/Assstant Connors:: 

Central E:-:cise/ST / GST, Raj kot/Jamnagar/Gandhidham 

& 9{ iTTi4l19rli /Narne & Address of the Appellants & Respondent 

M/s.Tam boll Castings Ltd.,Survey No.207/1-2 & 208/2,Sidsar RoadVa rtej,Bhavnagar,36400 1. 

5 m f(3h'lIe t -9- n '1l#l9hkls 1I't s'gt. Ttti't,II / mt6t,ui TS'-li'i 4I1 l't.lI 1/ 
Any person aggrieved by this order-in-Afpeal ma:' file an appeal to the appropriate authority 
the roflowing way. 

(A) 4rwr  sp t4is s'ig s iT teie  3pfi gigi1&mt'ii si'uie, i-e sis 9f7 3fffiS ,1944 9Tr 35B 5 
ddIsT 1I 5, 1994 f5II 86 Sis4 PPiR igrrmt4 1/ 

Appeal to Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal under Section 35B of CEA, 194-f / Under Section ih of the 
Finance Act, 1994 an appeal lies to:- 

e4ie,"i i-gi. As1Ttmsofr eiei rftrapw1, :.-'use psm tei't ah'II'fle aieiPl't ii 'rspT'fia, i-a 'ii-s si -, 
H,9P'AI,STSI'fl sIP" 1/ 

The special bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal of West Block No. 2, R.K. Puram, New Delhi in all 
matters relating to classification arid valuation. 

irt, 'ii0,  l,(g) ii" mTsi'lii ir seici fis'fie  4ii aps, 'ie 4Ia   'ii'fi4'ie aieiPe"i (STT 
rfd -fie '4iiai, , P -Pa 959 gg i-ii 'fl ivoi s1iai ageoialo- rt ai'-fl 'uP" 1/ 

To the West regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at, 2' Floor, Bhaumaii 
Bhawan, Asarwa Ahmedahad-380016 in case ot appeals other than as mentioned in para- 1(a) above 

(iii) 1H H11 aTsTli  -liii P0S 
mTsi'ui EA-3 ST so 'flai rsr12tAi  sour -'uP" I see 59rrgI'u rrr, so o-'uig 9['nFt3.roI ,ais i-WI 'u'rr 
'l'IIai T9T 54-li, 'u'' 5 sos ST se-r Stir, 5 PTS T9TT  ST 50 '105 'TTT 95 sPual 50 Cii's 'T'T s sds. ST STrf: 1,000 
*4-h H O:- 'fl fTST  0000/  *4  TI   Sal tT :Fr .P - r dT 
 ii ST 5r'si T egie's. f9o-aI  Tile 9 fpIt ft ciaP-ic. fISt T &t TTT sifl 'sifIe  4r's are-s STfl f.'ui si-u 

ISfliiie 4 I     T 
Pt SIll 1-'TStTSTT 500/- #.l ,JTr8uIO'i T't.-lI STITI/ 

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 / as prescribed under Rule o of Central 
Excise (Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall he accompanieJ against one which at least should he accompanied by a tee ot Rs. 
1,000/- Rs.o000/-, Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty demand/interest/penalty/refund is upto a Lac., 5 Lac to 50 Lac and 
above 50 Lac respectively in the form of crossed hank draft in favour of Asst. 1eg)strar of branch of ans' nommated public 
sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominated public sector hank of The place where the bthich of the Tribunal 
is situated. Application made for grant of stay 4hall he accompanied by a fee of Es. 500/-. 

)r'-'Ira -arailt."rTWIfI s'i59ls t9lae, 1994r9m 86(11 TS1-14i-I e'ui't ia'ui-li, 1994, Ticee 9(1)  's sea 
9'i S.T5so rTs'l1 4 I'flTr S9 

rrp'  iiI9i.-i 'sr-P 'uu's" 3irTTSTSt9TWrrT9P fIST, TST-ilI't, t4uIl ,.ais S[fT 1'uI'uI i 4-4i 4H011, '-'uI' 5 
-li's STTIfST, S -li's TTST 50 -ii's 4" ST Sfi.flT 50 'Ii's "4" S3TT9TWlTSf: 1,000/- T9, 5,000,' "'45 StIll 
io,000/ 'T'T ST P1{''I sill [7T 'uP '1-114 TTI lf-. ST sjai-i, e'u1r 'll-fia -'-rlarRl't''ii 'r iier eels-s 

I4--tl  T -1144 9fr4l uP-i's. STStTA't. "i'i Sifl ''SICt,l 9T SItS Ci'i ft5I SOIl siP" I esllfe-  sits STS-j'l-ild, SCS 
iii iei siP" SO '14P all 5' S 5151 I S'l 9f sv') T P' SIl-T STI 

ST I PT 5441 't'i's I'll l/ 

The appeal under sub section (1) of Section Sti of the Finance Act, 1994, to the Appellate Tribunal Shall he fled in 
sluadruplicate in Form S.T.5 as prescribed under Rule 9(1) of the Service Tax Rules, 1991, and Shall be accompanied by a 
copy of the order appealed against (one of which shall be certified copy) and should be accompanied by a fees of ils. 
1000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty revied of Rs. 5 Laklas or less, Rs.a000/- where the 
amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is mord than five lakhs but not excgeding Rs. Fifty Lakhs, 
Rs.10,000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is more than fifty Lakhs rupees, in the 
form of crossed bank draft in favour of the Assistant Rovistrar of the bench of nominated Public Sector Bank of the place 
where the bench of Tribunal is situated. / Application inde tor grant of stay shall be accompanied by a tee of Rs.500/-. 

(i) 

(B)  



(C) 

(i) 

(i) 1i ?rfTfi, 1994r3Tn 86 tT-luiTr 2 T9 A)stii iofl 4'fI'l, I'1HI4I, Le91, 9 
2 lA) Ha'i 04'1 S.T.-7T I'14I -or xe-p-f, '-'ui p- xi  fxfl'i;, -'io '-,wi 

Tr 'iib'i Tl9.'f rftrf -i'i ' xo- ir P oii4r i.-fl ii" 1kT 51v0-f TFT iit' ii'4'L  5flT U'-{'t, -i'-1 '4i 

F'l/  rr 4fii  s 'rT r1rr3r rt1 rxr -e-us4i ofl I / 
The appeal under sub section (2) and (2A) 01 [he section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be filed in For ST.7 as prescribed 
under Rule 9 (2) & 9(2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall be accompanied by a copy ot order of Commissioner 
C entral Excise or Commissioner, Central Excise (Appeals) (one of which shall be a certitied copy) arid copy of the order 
passed by the Commissioner authorizing the Assistant Commissioner or Deputy Commissioner dt Central E'xcise/ Service 
ld\ to tile the appeal before the Appellate Tribunal. 

(11) jf rt -i U -' PT   all  T1TlT"Tr e---' T Afl a liii T HH'I F fx -i-i i 
5101 35TP 51lIl, TIlT 4l f4ui arf, 1994 51T 43 'l ?-t'-HVl iii'ta T 4t  r o1  xfi1'ii 

 xtivi t'i -i 4 i 1TT'p/lil 10 91lPr (10 , tsFrl11Ti1 piilI IilI'i , lT pii, 51'ti'-( 4ll 

Tr i'-ti.-1 ri ai" i T ai ft aii ii -11 i -  r ftrri 
91e-  82lI'I "4-ill 

(i) st  11 x)ii  si-i 

(ii) -i-ise ai-n ti'i 'Tflr 

(iii) -i-ise ad-n f2iiiiifl xe-oi'i 

- f I 5ffH1214 
sfl 1T 51')'-i r-soj T1Th 

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, under Section 35F ot the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made 
applicable to Service Tax under Section 83 ('I the Finance Act, 1994, an appeal against this order shall lie before tle Tribunal 
on payment of 100;,  of the duty demanded where du or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where penalty alone 
is in dispute, provided the amount of pre_deposit payable would be subject to a ceiling ot Rs. 10 Crores, 

Under Central Excise and Service Tax. "Duty Demanded" shall include 
(i) amount determined under Section U D; 
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken; 
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules 

- provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay application and appeals pending 
before any appellate authority prior to the commencement of the Finance (I'1o.2) Act, 2014. 

51T 1 1I . t 891'JT 3119: 
Revision application to Government of Ip4ia - 
'64-f H5rllT'Tril1't.I I1I lI 4-l"l! , 4 'ii i'l -96 311041 1994 4?tSITTT 35EE519'-pl 6  

ii si -iii cri, i'si, ai 'oi, i al, ii, "4i-ii000i, 11'4I aii 

A re - ision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Government of India, Revision A aplication Unit, Ministry ot 
Finance, Dc artment ot Revenue, 4th Floor, jeeGin Deep Building, Parliament Street, New Jelhi-110001, under Seclion 
3EE ot the EA 1944 in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (3) of Section-35B ihid: 

Tft# -[-tIll T Ill I TT -[-t-ii-1 - 1-- Tr11r -fl ti ri'I ' H I  JT ri i 4 -i TI i-I irf'lft -'6t 11 31-i 
 193 TT 4-ri 1 - I NI, 74Tft#t WTT 4-fR T3T xe-iou  r HI -I 50-O-'NI 01 13 'il-u--I, tii'-i r 

IJT1HiI139Il-113HI1-llTh/ - - - 
In casO of ans' loss of goods, where the loss occurs in transit from a factory to a warehouse or to another factory or trom one 
warehouse to another during the course of processing of the goods in a sOarehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a 
\va rehouse 

sI I T1l 1T ll13HiI TfI Jl9-l-'t 41Tl4 4 il[T137 (1'O) 131111W 

THNI 13ils Hill i-fl i / - - 
In case of rebate of duty of excise on u'oods exported to any country or territory outside India of on excisable material used 
in the manufacture ot the goods which are exported to anCcountry or territory outside India. 

4i f1313l x-pllll 11t." 1ll 'He-I   9TOWf 3'ill WT Il-I 110411 11041 T9TI / 
In case of goods eported outside India export to Nepal or Bhu tan, without payment of duty. 

3-91413 i-914-1 9[T9T91311'Ii IT 4'4'fl 1f'lC '6f 

T 54l'4'-f1i'll-1 ¶TVrI10I 51T51T6ITT (92), 1998t51e-
'ta' TflTl/ 

Ci-editof any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment 
or the Rules madb there under such order is passed bv the 
Sec. 109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998. - 

41-f  1'r'6f1W(9'4'i 1IiI EA-8 IT1'r'o-)i i-ie-i-I 9p93  sill-I) 111iu-ni--1I 2001,13f1IW913 aiiOi lP110i , r 

sisrit -iiu'ui si rsi uiie-e--i s(  .'ii4'i 'ii1" I 000-I 5-114--I 13 T0T 5-T-[f sill-I xITrt'6r1fir -i--ie 1't  ii4'irftri  iTrst 

'u 5f93561i4fi19', 1944 r54ll 15-EE13-ilI (siuj0I i'p 4stsl4Iidl 13siTT 13 TTTR6(91Ii -i-.iu 11r -u-li 

The ,ihove application shall he made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specihed under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) 
Rules, 2001 within 3 months trom the date on which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be 
accompanied by two copies each of the 010 and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a cops of TR-6 Challan 
evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Sep-ion 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major F-lead Of Account. 

(yi) '{.IIisTur -fIll-I 51ii0 I 3p-13i)'f sisooll r ii-li al11', I - - - - - - 
all I'll 'tH I93'-fl3 'i lT 0-01 13W1TTf'T200/-13r'6lIl--I 11-u il  sip- u11 -H-Il 13iT13Il'3 '1i iT aI4i IT9TTF 

1000 -/ IT 5-pull 11.uu al' - - - 
The revision application shall be accompanied by a lee of Rs. 200/- where the amount involved in Rupees One Lac or less 
and Rs. 1000/- where the amount involved is moie than Rupees One Lac. 

31' T 41JT iT T IT IT IT H H Ii 4 IT 3 f -4V4 I')" IT [l III 34 rf Tf iT ft51T a iii siTftTl T  iT T 13 

113I '4I 'tI3 iT Tfl" 19il 41' 4 l4l't 'I IT 4 Ii lIT 'tI 4 41 IT I1I 1111 alliT I / In cisc 
it the order covers various numbers of order- in Original, tee br each 0.1.0. should he paid in the aforesaid marmer, not 
withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case 
may he, is filled to avoid scriptoria work it excising Rs. I lakh fee of Rs. 100/- for each. 

(E) sn-16JiT -iIiI'-Ii 5-F13 sff1'fisiW, i97c, arpr'r-1 u-pie- snr n  19TIT  sIr t '311 tTT si3i1'l 6.50 -'li IT 

-ulul-li "t1311110_ '-OIl 1191 -si11"i / ' - 
One c0p5' of ap_plication or o.i.O. as the case may he, and the order of the adjudicating authorit shall bear a court fee 
stamp of Rs. 6.50 as prescribed under Schedule-I iti terms of the Court Fee Act,1975, as amended. 

(F) 404i  iT93,  '0-3104 3415 5-131iT 411'0 5-lIe-Ill -IIIiI1"p-01 ( -all )ft) 11141e-1--fl, 1982 iT I'fIiT 1iiT 364-W HIH'ii IT 

1110I 1319 101 11991sI'5IT'f 5-il-I ii't11'i 11-ui au-il 14 / 
Attention is also invited to the rules covering these and other related matters contained in the Customs, Excise and Service 
Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1932. 

(C) a'li--flu rrf10isrf(IT i'll-I u110i ITiT 4-f H3163iT NI19't., 110--Il alp- 'I'PI-IIH 'AIISII-i ip flo,, i'liiu'-ff ftlldui IIHIS'i 

www.cbec.gov.m 13r '6il' H 'ti T I / - 
For the elaborate, detailed and latest provisions i-elating to filing of appeal to the higher appellate authority, the appellant 
max refer to the Depai'huental website www.cbec.gov.in  

i' fI T-5ll-1i 139 HI-i sip- v 5f3f 

 109 1313IT Ili103 4ITlHlilft1T13W'4l11I 

of excise duty on final products under the provisions of this Act 
Conimissiorier (Appeals) on or atter, the date appointed under 

(U) 



Appea' No: V2/167 & 177/BV 

3 

:: ORDER IN APPEAL::  

M/s. Tamboli Castings Ltd. (100% EOU), Sidsar Road, Vartej, 

Bhavnagar, Pin — 364 060 (hereinafter referred to as "the appellant") has filed 

following two appeals against Orders-in-Originals (hereinafter referred to as "the 

impugned orders") shown in the Table, passed by the Assistant Commissioner, 

CGST Division, Bhavnagar-I, Bhavnagar (hereinafter referred to as "the lower 

adjudicating authority"). 

Sr. 

No. 

Appeal No. 010 No. & DL Amount of refund rejected. 

(in Rs.) 

1 V2/167/BVR/20 18-19 R-34/Refund/18- 19 

dated 27.06.2018 

18,601/- 

2 V2/177/BVR/2018-19 R-35/Refund/18-19 

dated 27.06.2018 

53,151/- 

2. Brief facts of the case are that the appellant is engaged in 

manufacturing of excisable goods viz. Iron & Steel Castings availing cenvat credit 

as envisaged under CENVAT Credit Rules, 2004 (hereinafter referred to as 'the 

CCR') and had exported major part of finished goods under B-17 Bond, without 

payment of Central Excise duty, and had claimed refund of unutilized cenvat 

credit in terms of Rule 5 of the CCR, which got accumulated due to very low 

domestic sales in comparison to export sales made by the appellant. 

2.1 The appellant had filed refund claims of unutilized cenvat credit of Rs. 

17,79,779/- and Rs. 36,66,081/- for the period from April, 2014 to June, 2014 

and July, 2014 to September, 2014 respectvely,, which were decided by the 

lower adjudicating authority vide 010 No. R-215/Refund/15-16 dated 17.08.2015 

and R-255/Refund/15-16 dated 31.08.2015 respectively wherein he sanctioned 

refund of Rs. 16,93,174/- & Rs. 36,48,179 and rejected refund of Rs. 535/- & Rs. 

17,902/- respectively. Being aggrieved with the said OJOs, the appellant had 

preferred appeals before the Commissioner (Appeals), Rajkot and the 

department also flied appeals against the sad 0iO on the grounds that the 

refund of Rs. 3,05,699/- and Rs. 5,57,029/- respectively has been sanctioned 

erroneously. The Commissioner (Appeals), Rajkot vide OIA No. BHV-EXCUS-000-

APP-222 to 224-16-17 dated 13.12.2016 had allowed the appeals filed by the 

department and rejected appeals filed by the appellant. The appellant thereafter 

paid Rs. 3,05,699/- and Rs. 5,52,029/- along with interest of Rs. 1,50,978/- and 

Rs. 2,60,896/- respectively. Being aggrieved with the said OIA, the appellant 

preferred appeals before the Hon'ble CESTAT, Ahmedabad and vide Order No. 

A/1Q26tQ428/2o18 dated 13.02.2018 CESTAT allowed appeals filed by the 
•\. 

apeHan'e appellant now filed refund claims of Rs. 4,75,278/- and Rs. 

Page No. 3 of 8 



Dpea No: V21167 & 177/BVI 

8,71,076/- respec 

impugned orders tas s 

rejected refund of Rs. I 

the said amounts we 

same are hit by rn!tatkr 

1944 (hereinafter referre 

impugned orders against eH. 

53,151/- and hence ft!e pre,: 

3. Being aggrieved witi 

present appeals, fntera/. 0: 

(I) The appellant submt.:: 

not in accordance with the 

also export notifications ri 

CESTAT, Ahmedabad. The 

material facts of the case whH  

dicating authority, who vide the 

4,56,677/- & Rs. 8,17,925/- and 

respectively on the ground that 

:nt at their own volition; that the 

uS of the Central Excise Act, 

appeant is aggrieved with the 

dairns of Rs. 18,601/- and Rs. 

ders, the appellant preferred the 

.l 
.fluS 

nad orders is not proper, just and 

ct and rules made thereunder and 

:he order issued by the Hon'ble 

authority has not considered the 

:Ffld clams, 

(ii) The lower adjudcativ; stated that Rs. 18,601/- and Rs. 

53,151/- were reversed and tack b'. opellant without any demand SCN 

from the department whcr n co he then Commissioner (Appeals), 

Rajkot vide OIA dated 13 td Uowed the appeals filed by the 

department and held that 3,05,699/- and Rs. 5,57,029/- 

respectively were .sanctic;.: a erroneously to the appellant, 

consequently, the appellant smount of Rs. 3,05,699/- and Rs. 

5,57,029/- along with intere:.. . 1, 7-  and Rs. 2,60,896/- respectively. 

(iii) The appelant submitt the iit of Rs. 18,601/- and Rs. 53,151/- 

were paid willingly by the eHant n; Seniice Tax Credit Register on 

30.12.2016 because the tr Cmmisoner (Appeals) had disallowed similar 

claims vide OIA dated :13,t2.2. iheFF:;eant being dissatisfied with the OIA 

dated 13.12.2016 had fHec e beft the Hon'ble CESTAT, Ahmedabad, 

which vide Order No. A/1O440428/2(i3 dated 13.02.2018 allowed appeals of 

the appellant. The appellant hed filed the present refund claim of Rs. 4,75,278/-

and Rs. 8,71,076/- but the oiec adjudicating authority has incorrectly rejected 

refund of Rs. 18,601/- and Rs. 3,15i/ o de ground that the department had 

in past never rejected the sd arnoun: r any demand notice for the said 

amount was issued to the prit. ard herce, the appellant was not entitled 

for refund of Rs. 18,601/- ad s. 53.i51/- resoectively. 

(iv) The appellant stronqi' :nnended Thit they have done nothing wrong by 

Page No. 4 of 8 



Appeal No: V2/167 & 177/BV 

0 

claiming the refund of the said reversed amount. The deduction effected by the 

lower adjudicating authority for Rs. 18,601/- and Rs. 53,151/- was unlawful and 

by such action the department cannot retain legitimate money of an assessee. 

(v) The appellant submitted that it is undisputed and admitted fact that there 

is no mention in the statute that the refund amount should be claimed and 

entitled only if the person concerned has been served with notice by the 

department. The lower adjudicating authority has observed that refund of Rs. 

18,601/- and Rs. 53,151/- claimed by the appellant was never called for or 

demanded by the department and therefore, the said amounts of refund are not 

admissible to the appellant. The service of notice before granting refund is not 

prescribed mandatory for refund to be claimed. The appellant submitted that 

they had reversed amounts of Rs. 18,601/- and Rs. 53,151/- under protest on 

their own. However, when appeals were allowed, with consequential relief, by 

the Hon'ble CESTAT, the appellant had rightly claimed Rs. 18,601/- and Rs. 

53,151/- to be refunded with other amounts and thereby nothing was done 

unlawful by the appellant and no demand notice is required to claim the refund. 

(vi) The Government cannot retain any amount paid by an assessee at own 

volition, which was not required to be paid. The appellant, in support to their 

stand, relied upon case law in RE : Duke Consumer Case Ltd. reported as 2012 

(285) LET 475 (GOI) and Suncity Alloys Pvt. Ltd report as 2007 (218) ELT-174 

(Raj). 

(vi) The lower adjudicating authority has disobeyed the order of the Hon'ble 

CESTAT, Ahmedabad in negligence manner and did not implement the judicial 

order of the jurisdictional Tribunal placing reliance on judgement of the Hon'ble 

Supreme Court in the case of M/s. Kamlaksharni Finance Corporation Limited 

reported as .199 1 (55) ELT 433 (SC). 

(vii) The lower adjudicating authority held refund claims as time barred. The 

appellant alleged that the lower adjudicating authority has travelled beyond the 

scope of the impugned SCNs as time bar was not raised by SCN. It is undisputed 

that adjudicating authority has to decide the charges raised in the SCN and no 

new charges can be added during the adjudicating proceeding and relied upon 

following case laws: 

- J.S.EL. Securities Ltd. - 2017 (4)GSTL-B (Tn. De') 

S.D. Fine Chem Ltd. - 2017 (354)ELT-412 (In. Ahmd) 
- Dinabandhu Naik - 2016 (343) ELT-967 (Tn. Kolkata) 
- Reliance md. Ltd. - 2015 (326) ELT-664 (Guj) 

(viii) The disputed amount was reversed by them under protest and hence, 

Page No. 5 of 8 



Page No. 7 of 8 

Appeal No: V2/167 & 177/BVI 

7 

the contents of the in voices are required to be printed and the serial 
number on the in voices was hand written is procedural lapse hence 

substantial benefit should not be denied. He relied upon the decision of 
this Thbunal in the case Sananthan Textiles Pvt. Ltd. — 2013 (293) EL T 44 

(Tri.Ahmd) for the proposition that serial number even if it i hand 

written, Cenvat Credit should not be denied. He also relied upon the 
decision of the Tribunal in the case of DD Global Service Ltd. — 2017 (48) 
577? 147 and Integra Software Seivices Pi't Ltd. — 2017 (48) STR 137 for 

the proposition that substantial benefit should not be denied. 

z  

8. On careful consideratiOn of the submissions made, I find that the 
First appellate Authority has erred in rejecting the refund claims only on 
the grounds that the in voices were having hand written serial numbers 
and that the contents/descriptions in the invoices indicated that they were 
hand written. I find that there is no dispute as to the facts that the service 

and the inputs which were received by the appellants are consumed in the 
manufacturing of goods for export and the goods were exported. In the 
absence of any contraty findings, I find that the inputs and input seivices 
were received and were utilized, I find that the judgments of the Tribunal 
in the case of Sanathan Textiles Pvt. Ltd. squarely cover the issue in 
favour of the appellants herein. 

9. Respectfully following the same, I hold the impugned order is 

unsustainable and liable to be set aside and I do so. 

10. The impugned order is set aside and the appeals are allowed with 

consequential relief if any, as per law." 

7.1 I find that the appellant has contested rejection of refund of Rs. 

18,601/- and Rs. 53,151/- on the ground .that the appellant had reversed Rs. 

18,601/- and Rs. 53,151/- also in addition to Rs. 4,56,677/- and Rs. 8,17,925/-

respectively from Service Tax Credit Register on 30.12.2016 though not covered 

by OIA dated 13.12.2016 passed by the then Commissioner (Appeals). The 

appellant contested the order dated 13.12.2016 of Commissioner (Appeals), 

which was set aside by the Hon'ble CESTAT and hence, Rs. 18,601/- and Rs. 

53,151/- not covered under CESTAT's order also. 

7.2 I find that the lower adjudicating authority has correctly rejected the said 

refunds as time barred since these amounts reversed on 30.12.2016 had been 

claimed to be refunded on 27.06.2018, after one year. The appellant also argued 

that the concerned SCNs had not alleged limitation of time. This is highly 

incorrect argument as Rs.. 18,601/- and Rs. 53,151/- were not included in the 

SCN at all because it did not ds.t at the trne  of SCNs. The appellant has 

reversed these amounts after OIAdatd 30.12.2016 but these amounts were not 

pare of SCN, hence, •neithertof thethen\Orders-in-Original nor even OIA 

dated 30.12.2016. Even then it was claimed by the appellant to be refunded 

after Hon'ble CESTAT's order dated 13.02.2018 from nowhere and in such case 

'1€. impugned orders could have decided whether refund claims of Rs. 

l i' 



By RPAD 

To, 

M/s. Tamboli Castings Ltd. (ldO% (00% 

EOU), Sidsar Road, Vartej, Bhavnagar,
— 

Pin — 364 060 
oo 

Appeal No: V21167 & 177/BVI 

18,601/- and R3 53,151/ '4ci rorrect ari as per law or not Since, these 

amounts were not covered OIA dte 30.12.2016 or under the Hon'ble 

CESTAT's order dated 13 02 20' 8 aria refund of these amounts were claimed 

after one year, I have no or but phoId the impugned order that the 
I 

claims of the appellant to refUnd Rs. i8,6O'If and Rs. 53,151/- are time barred. 

8. In view of the bpv; iüzpd.the impugned orders and reject the 

appeals. 

S ccd c1Rl  3tTht 1I'u yc1-  c1 1Ic1I 

9. The appeals flIed byttte Appé ldisposèd off in above terms. 

(c1J,  'ici'li) 

wr31Id (311) 

(1) 31k1c1, tT a-ç jcLflc   311ciIi 

, IIIC4 t io1I T I 

(2) 31I.lctd, d-t cN-cl '1i c4,  V ,c--Bc l,, 1Ic1dH. r 3TT 

iIci l 

(3) ..1.lcl-c1 31k1 -d, c'-cT 1tii &WScf, 1Ic11dI' -I, -iIo1dk. 3ct,  

Page No. 8 of 8 


